

**COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL NO. 72 - DELAWARE COUNTY
MINUTES FROM REGULAR MEETING HELD MARCH 26, 2020**

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF DELAWARE COUNTY MET IN REGULAR SESSION ON THIS DATE WITH THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS PRESENT:

Present:
Jeff Benton, President
Gary Merrell, Vice President
Barb Lewis, Commissioner

1
RESOLUTION NO. 20-289

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE ELECTRONIC RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS FROM REGULAR MEETING HELD MARCH 19, 2020:

It was moved by Mrs. Lewis, seconded by Mr. Merrell to approve the following:

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, Ohio (the "Board") met in regular session on March 19, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Clerk of the Board has certified, pursuant to section 305.12 of the Ohio Revised Code, that the entire record of the proceedings at that meeting is completely and accurately captured in the electronic record of those proceedings;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board hereby approves the electronic record of proceedings at the previous meeting.

Vote on Motion Mr. Merrell Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye

2
RESOLUTION NO. 20-290

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING PURCHASE ORDERS, THEN AND NOW CERTIFICATES, AND PAYMENT OF WARRANTS IN BATCH NUMBERS CMAPR0325 AND MEMO TRANSFERS IN BATCH NUMBERS MTAPR0325:

It was moved by Mr. Merrell, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve Then And Now Certificates, payment of warrants in batch numbers CMAPR0325, memo transfers in batch numbers MTAPR0325 and Purchase Orders as listed below:

<u>Vendor</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Account</u>	<u>Amount</u>
PO' Increase			
Altman Company	Building and Improvements	42011438-5410	\$13,266.10
North American Env	Building and Improvements	42011440-5410	\$5,114.00

<u>PR Number</u>	<u>Vendor Name</u>	<u>Line Description</u>	<u>Line Account</u>	<u>Amount</u>
R2002766	PICKUPS PLUS	INSTALL STROBE LIGHTS ON VEHICLES	66211900 - 5328	\$10,000.00
R2002814	B & C COMMUNICATIONS INC	SOFTWARE UPDATE TO 9-1-1 WORKSTATIONS - 16	21711326 - 5320	\$32,970.00
R2002819	BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC	EMS MEDICAL SUPPLIES COVID 19	10011303 - 5266	\$30,000.00

Vote on Motion Mr. Merrell Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye

3
RESOLUTION NO. 20-291

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING TITLE IV-D CONTRACTS BETWEEN THE DELAWARE COUNTY CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT AGENCY AND THE DELAWARE COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE, THE DELAWARE COUNTY DOMESTIC RELATIONS COURT AND THE DELAWARE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE:

It was moved by Mrs. Lewis, seconded by Mr. Merrell to approve the following:

WHEREAS, the Director of the Child Support Enforcement Agency recommends approval of the following Title IV-D Contracts with the Delaware County Prosecutor's Office, the Delaware County Domestic Relations Court, and the Delaware County Sheriff's Office;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Delaware County Board of Commissioners approves the following Title IV-D contracts with the Delaware County Prosecutor's Office, the Delaware County Domestic Relations Court, and the Delaware County Sheriff's Office:

**COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL NO. 72 - DELAWARE COUNTY
MINUTES FROM REGULAR MEETING HELD MARCH 26, 2020**

Delaware County Sheriff

Ohio Department of Job and Family Services
IV-D CONTRACT

Pursuant to Title IV-D of the Social Security Act, Parts 302, 303, and 304 of Title 45 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR); sections 3125.13 to 3125.17 of the Ohio Revised Code; and rules 5101:12-1-80 to 5101:12-1-80.4 of the Ohio Administrative Code (hereafter "IV-D Contract rules"), the Delaware County Child Support Enforcement Agency (hereafter "CSEA") enters into this IV-D Contract with **Delaware County Sheriff** (hereafter "Contractor") to purchase services for the effective administration of the support enforcement program.

The CSEA and the Contractor certify that all IV-D Contract activities shall be performed in compliance with Title IV-D of the Social Security Act, 45 CFR Parts 302, 303, and 304, and the rules in Division 5101:12 of the Administrative Code.

Unless otherwise specified, the terms of this IV-D Contract apply to both governmental contractors and private contractors.

The IV-D Contract consists of this document and all attached forms or documents that are incorporated and deemed to be a part of the IV-D Contract as if fully written herein. Nothing in this IV-D Contract shall be construed contrary to state or federal laws and regulations.

IV-D Contract Terms:

1. **IV-D Contract Period:** The IV-D Contract is effective from 01/01/2020 through 12/31/2020, unless terminated earlier in accordance with the terms listed in paragraph 23 of this IV-D Contract. The IV-D Contract period shall not exceed twelve (12) months. The CSEA and contractor may agree upon a IV-D Contract period that is less than twelve (12) months.
2. **Unit of Service:** Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this IV-D Contract, the CSEA agrees to purchase and the Contractor agrees to provide the following Unit of Service for a IV-D case: One hour of service provided by the Sheriff's Office for the Child Support Enforcement Agency including service of process and extradition if needed; investigation; execution of warrants; and security if needed.

The CSEA and the Contractor certify that all units of service are eligible for federal financial participation (FFP) reimbursement in accordance with rules 5101:12-1-60 and 5101:12-1-60.1 of the Ohio Administrative Code, the IV-D Contract rules, and 2 CFR, Subtitle A, Chapter II, Part 225 (Circular A-87 of the Federal Office of Management and Budget).

3. **Optional Purchase of Non-CSEA Initiated Activities:** In a IV-D Contract with a court for magistrate services, the CSEA may elect to purchase non-CSEA initiated activities in addition to CSEA initiated activities. If the CSEA elects to purchase non-CSEA initiated activities in addition to CSEA initiated activities, the CSEA and the court shall signify the decision by placing their initials on the lines below.

Initials of Authorized CSEA Representative	Initials of Authorized Court Representative
--	---

4. **IV-D Contract Costs:**
 - 4A. **Unit Rate:** The Unit Rate for this IV-D Contract is \$84.53 per Unit of Service as determined by:
 - The calculation listed in the JFS 07020 (Governmental Contractor IV-D Contract Budget) for a IV-D Contract with a governmental entity; or
 - The procurement process for a IV-D Contract with a private entity.
 - 4B. **Total IV-D Contract Cost:** The Total IV-D Contract Cost is \$135,254.97
5. **Availability of Funds:** The CSEA certifies that it has adequate funds to meet its obligations under this IV-D Contract, that it intends to maintain this IV-D Contract for the full period set forth herein, that it believes that it will have sufficient funds to enable it to make all payments due hereunder during such period, and that it will use its best effort to obtain the appropriation of any necessary funds during the term of this IV-D Contract.
 - 5A. Payments for all services provided in accordance with the provisions of this IV-D Contract are contingent upon the availability of the non-federal share and FFP reimbursement, as follows:

	Amount	Source
Non-Federal Share	\$45,986.69	Local Sources
FFP Reimbursement	\$89,268.28	
Total IV-D Contract Cost	\$135,254.97	

**COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL NO. 72 - DELAWARE COUNTY
MINUTES FROM REGULAR MEETING HELD MARCH 26, 2020**

- 5B.** The CSEA certifies that the non-federal share is not provided from any source that is prohibited by state or federal law.
- 6. Performance Standards:** The performance standards shall be based upon the requirements in 45 CFR Part 303. The performance standards **are attached to this IV-D Contract in a separate document with a label** at the top of the first page that reads, "Performance Standards."
- 7. Access to the Public:** The CSEA and the Contractor agree to make all reasonable efforts to allow public access by providing services between the hours of 8:30 a.m and 4:30 p.m on the following days Monday - Friday with the exception of the following days: New Year's Day, Martin Luther King Day, President's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Little Brown Jug Day (after 12 P.M.), Veteran's Day, Thanksgiving Day, Day after Thanksgiving, Christmas Eve (after 12:00 P.M.), Christmas Day, New Year's Eve (after 12:00P.M.) and New Year's Day..
- 8. Amendments to and Modifications of the IV-D Contract:** The Office of Child Support (OCS) will review all IV-D Contract amendments or modifications and determine whether the amendments or modifications are acceptable for purposes of FFP reimbursement. Language in this IV-D Contract shall not be modified, deleted, struck out, or added, except for the following:
- **Amendments:** The CSEA or Contractor may amend any information in the insertable fields in the first paragraph of the IV-D Contract or IV-D Contract Terms 1 through 7, provided that both the CSEA and Contractor agree to the amendments, the CSEA submits the amendments to OCS on the JFS 07037 (IV-D Contract Amendment), and OCS accepts the JFS 07037; or
 - **Modifications:** The CSEA or Contractor may modify the language in this IV-D Contract, provided that both the CSEA and the Contractor agree to the modifications, the CSEA submits the proposed modifications to OCS, and OCS accepts the modifications. If the CSEA or Contractor modifies the language in this IV-D Contract without the agreement of both parties to the IV-D Contract and acceptance from OCS, the modified IV-D Contract will have no force or effect of law.
- 9. Billing Requirements:** When the Contractor is a private entity, the Contractor shall ensure that the JFS 07035 (IV-D Contract Invoice) is submitted to the CSEA no later than thirty (30) days after the last day of the month in which services were provided.
- When the Contractor is a governmental entity, the Contractor shall ensure that the JFS 07034 (Governmental Contactor Monthly Expense Report) and the JFS 07035 are submitted to the CSEA no later than thirty (30) days after the last day of the month in which services were provided. If the Contractor neglects or refuses to submit the JFS 07034 or JFS 07035 to the CSEA for payment within the appropriate time frame, the CSEA reserves the right to refuse payment.
- If the Contractor neglects or refuses to submit the JFS 07035 to the CSEA for payment within the appropriate time frame, the CSEA reserves the right to refuse payment.
- 10. Expensed Equipment:** Equipment that has been included in the unit rate on the JFS 07020 and expensed rather than depreciated during the IV-D Contract period shall be transferred to the CSEA or the appropriate residual value shall be paid to the CSEA when the equipment is no longer needed to carry out the work under this IV-D Contract or a succeeding IV-D contract.
- 11. Monitoring and Evaluation:** The CSEA and the Contractor shall monitor and evaluate the extent to which services described in the IV-D Contract are being performed. The CSEA shall evaluate the performance of the Contractor on the JFS 02151 (IV-D Contract Evaluation) and provide a copy of the completed JFS 02151 to the Contractor.
- 12. Recordkeeping:** The Contractor shall maintain accounting procedures and practices that sufficiently and properly reflect all direct and indirect costs of any nature expended in the performance of this IV-D Contract. All books, records, payroll, and documents related to this IV-D Contract that are in the possession of the Contractor or of a third party performing work related to this IV-D Contract shall be maintained and preserved by the Contractor for a period of three years after final payment, unless otherwise directed by the CSEA. Such records shall be subject at all reasonable times for inspection, review, or audit by duly authorized federal, state, and CSEA personnel or their designees. If an audit, litigation, or other action involving the records is started before the end of the three-year period, the records must be retained until all issues arising from the action are resolved or until the end of the three-year period, whichever is later.
- 13. Responsibility for Review or Audit Findings and Recommendations:** The Contractor agrees to accept responsibility for replying to and complying with any review or audit findings and recommendations by an authorized state or federal review or audit that are directly related to the provisions of this IV-D Contract.
- 14. Indemnity:** When the Contractor is a private entity, the Contractor shall certify that it will at all times

**COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL NO. 72 - DELAWARE COUNTY
MINUTES FROM REGULAR MEETING HELD MARCH 26, 2020**

during the existence of this IV-D Contract indemnify and hold harmless the CSEA, the Ohio Department of Job and Family Services, and the Board of County Commissioners or county administrator in the same county as the CSEA against any and all liability, loss, damage, and/or related expenses incurred through the provision of services under this IV-D Contract.

15. **Insurance:** When the Contractor is a private entity, the Contractor shall contract for such insurance as is reasonably necessary to adequately secure the persons and estates of eligible individuals against reasonable, foreseeable torts that could cause injury or death.
16. **Finding for Recovery:** The Contractor certifies that the Contractor is not subject to a finding for recovery or it has taken the appropriate remedial steps required under section 9.24 of the Ohio Revised Code or it otherwise qualifies to contract with the State of Ohio under section 9.24 of the Ohio Revised Code.
17. **Licenses:** The Contractor certifies that all approvals, licenses, or other qualifications necessary to conduct business or, if applicable, practice law in Ohio have been obtained and are operative. If at any time during the IV-D Contract period the Contractor becomes disqualified or suspended from conducting business or, if applicable, practicing law in Ohio, the Contractor must immediately notify the CSEA of the disqualification or suspension and the Contractor will immediately cease performance of any obligations under this IV-D Contract.
18. **Independent Capacity for the Contractor:** The Contractor and its agents, employees, and subcontractors will act in performance of this IV-D Contract in an independent capacity and not as officers or employees or agents of the State of Ohio or the CSEA.
19. **Confidentiality:** The Contractor agrees that information regarding an individual shall only be used for purposes related to the IV-D program, in accordance with rules 5101:12-1-20 to 5101:12-1-20.2 of the Ohio Administrative Code. Disclosure of information for any other purpose is prohibited.
20. **Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Compliance:** The Contractor certifies that it is in full compliance with all statutes and regulations pertaining to the ADA of 1990 and with section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973.
21. **Civil Rights:** The Contractor certifies compliance with rule 5101:9-2-01 of the Ohio Administrative Code.
22. **Equal Employment Opportunity:** In carrying out this IV-D Contract, the Contractor shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, religion, national origin, ancestry, color, sex, age, disability, or veteran status. The Contractor shall ensure that applicants are hired and that employees are treated during employment without regard to their race, religion, national origin, ancestry, color, sex, age, disability, or veteran status. Such action shall include but not be limited to the following: employment, upgrading, demotion, transfer, recruitment, recruitment advertising, layoff, termination, rates of pay or other forms of compensation, and selection for training including apprenticeship.
23. **Termination:** This IV-D Contract may be terminated:
 - 23A. By mutual agreement at any time after the date on which the two parties reach their decision.
 - 23B. If FFP reimbursement or the non-federal share designated for the purchase of services under this IV-D Contract is not available to the CSEA in an amount adequate to support the IV-D Contract as determined by the CSEA. When termination of the IV-D Contract occurs under this paragraph, the termination date is the date upon which the FFP reimbursement or non-federal share is no longer available; however, the CSEA may determine a later termination date. The CSEA shall provide the Contractor written notice of the termination but is not required to provide written notice in advance of the termination. Reimbursement to the Contractor will cease on the date of termination of the IV-D Contract.
 - 23C. If the CSEA has discovered any illegal conduct on the part of the Contractor, immediately upon delivery of written notice to the Contractor by the CSEA.
 - 23D. If the Contractor does not faithfully and promptly perform its responsibilities and obligations under this IV-D Contract as determined by the CSEA. If the CSEA elects to terminate the IV-D Contract, the CSEA shall provide the Contractor with written notice thirty days in advance of the termination date.
 - 23E. If the CSEA does not faithfully and promptly perform its responsibilities and obligations under this IV-D Contract, as determined by the Contractor. If the Contractor elects to terminate the IV-D Contract, the Contractor shall provide the CSEA with written notice thirty days in advance of the termination date.

COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL NO. 72 - DELAWARE COUNTY
MINUTES FROM REGULAR MEETING HELD MARCH 26, 2020

23F. If the IV-D Contract is for legal services and the Contractor becomes disqualified or suspended from conducting business or practicing law in Ohio, all obligations under this IV-D Contract shall immediately terminate and the Contractor shall immediately notify the CSEA and cease the performance of any obligations under this IV-D Contract.

When the IV-D Contract terminates, the Contractor shall be entitled to compensation upon submission of the appropriate form(s), as described in paragraph 9, for the work performed prior to:

- The date on which the parties reached their decision, in accordance with paragraph 23A;
- The receipt of the written notice of termination, in accordance with paragraphs 23B through 23E; or
- The Contractor being disqualified or suspended from conducting business or practicing law, in accordance with paragraph 23F.

The CSEA shall calculate the compensation based on the Total IV-D Contract Cost less any funds previously paid by or on behalf of the CSEA. The Contractor shall not exceed the Total IV-D Contract Cost. The CSEA shall not be liable for any further claims.

Delaware County Domestic Relations Court

Ohio Department of Job and Family Services
IV-D CONTRACT

Pursuant to Title IV-D of the Social Security Act, Parts 302, 303, and 304 of Title 45 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR); sections 3125.13 to 3125.17 of the Ohio Revised Code; and rules 5101:12-1-80 to 5101:12-1-80.4 of the Ohio Administrative Code (hereafter "IV-D Contract rules"), the Delaware County Child Support Enforcement Agency (hereafter "CSEA") enters into this IV-D Contract with **Delaware County Domestic Relations Court** (hereafter "Contractor") to purchase services for the effective administration of the support enforcement program.

The CSEA and the Contractor certify that all IV-D Contract activities shall be performed in compliance with Title IV-D of the Social Security Act, 45 CFR Parts 302, 303, and 304, and the rules in Division 5101:12 of the Administrative Code.

Unless otherwise specified, the terms of this IV-D Contract apply to both governmental contractors and private contractors.

The IV-D Contract consists of this document and all attached forms or documents that are incorporated and deemed to be a part of the IV-D Contract as if fully written herein. Nothing in this IV-D Contract shall be construed contrary to state or federal laws and regulations.

IV-D Contract Terms:

1. **IV-D Contract Period:** The IV-D Contract is effective from 01/01/2020 through 12/31/2020, unless terminated earlier in accordance with the terms listed in paragraph 23 of this IV-D Contract. The IV-D Contract period shall not exceed twelve (12) months. The CSEA and contractor may agree upon a IV-D Contract period that is less than twelve (12) months.

2. **Unit of Service:** Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this IV-D Contract, the CSEA agrees to purchase and the Contractor agrees to provide the following Unit of Service for a IV-D case: An hour of the Magistrates time spent on IV-D CSEA initiated or IV-D non-CSEA initiated cases.

The CSEA and the Contractor certify that all units of service are eligible for federal financial participation (FFP) reimbursement in accordance with rules 5101:12-1-60 and 5101:12-1-60.1 of the Ohio Administrative Code, the IV-D Contract rules, and 2 CFR, Subtitle A, Chapter II, Part 225 (Circular A-87 of the Federal Office of Management and Budget).

3. **Optional Purchase of Non-CSEA Initiated Activities:** In a IV-D Contract with a court for magistrate services, the CSEA may elect to purchase non-CSEA initiated activities in addition to CSEA initiated activities. If the CSEA elects to purchase non-CSEA initiated activities in addition to CSEA initiated activities, the CSEA and the court shall signify the decision by placing their initials on the lines below.

Initials of Authorized CSEA Representative	Initials of Authorized Court Representative
--	---

4. **IV-D Contract Costs:**

4A. **Unit Rate:** The Unit Rate for this IV-D Contract is \$105.35 per Unit of Service as determined by:

- The calculation listed in the JFS 07020 (Governmental Contractor IV-D Contract Budget) for a IV-D Contract with a governmental entity; or
- The procurement process for a IV-D Contract with a private entity.

**COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL NO. 72 - DELAWARE COUNTY
MINUTES FROM REGULAR MEETING HELD MARCH 26, 2020**

4B. Total IV-D Contract Cost: The Total IV-D Contract Cost is \$79,010.36

5. Availability of Funds: The CSEA certifies that it has adequate funds to meet its obligations under this IV-D Contract, that it intends to maintain this IV-D Contract for the full period set forth herein, that it believes that it will have sufficient funds to enable it to make all payments due hereunder during such period, and that it will use its best effort to obtain the appropriation of any necessary funds during the term of this IV-D Contract.

5A. Payments for all services provided in accordance with the provisions of this IV-D Contract are contingent upon the availability of the non-federal share and FFP reimbursement, as follows:

	Amount	Source
Non-Federal Share	\$26,863.52	Local Sources
FFP Reimbursement	\$52,146.84	
Total IV-D Contract Cost	\$79,010.36	

5B. The CSEA certifies that the non-federal share is not provided from any source that is prohibited by state or federal law.

6. Performance Standards: The performance standards shall be based upon the requirements in 45 CFR Part 303. The performance standards **are attached to this IV-D Contract in a separate document with a label** at the top of the first page that reads, "Performance Standards."

7. Access to the Public: The CSEA and the Contractor agree to make all reasonable efforts to allow public access by providing services between the hours of 8:30 a.m and 4:30 p.m on the following days Monday - Friday with the exception of the following days: New Year's Day, Martin Luther King Day, President's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Little Brown Jug Day (after 12 P.M.), Veteran's Day, Thanksgiving Day, Day after Thanksgiving, Christmas Eve (after 12:00 P.M.), Christmas Day, New Year's Eve (after 12:00P.M.) and New Year's Day..

8. Amendments to and Modifications of the IV-D Contract: The Office of Child Support (OCS) will review all IV-D Contract amendments or modifications and determine whether the amendments or modifications are acceptable for purposes of FFP reimbursement. Language in this IV-D Contract shall not be modified, deleted, struck out, or added, except for the following:

- **Amendments:** The CSEA or Contractor may amend any information in the insertable fields in the first paragraph of the IV-D Contract or IV-D Contract Terms 1 through 7, provided that both the CSEA and Contractor agree to the amendments, the CSEA submits the amendments to OCS on the JFS 07037 (IV-D Contract Amendment), and OCS accepts the JFS 07037; or
- **Modifications:** The CSEA or Contractor may modify the language in this IV-D Contract, provided that both the CSEA and the Contractor agree to the modifications, the CSEA submits the proposed modifications to OCS, and OCS accepts the modifications. If the CSEA or Contractor modifies the language in this IV-D Contract without the agreement of both parties to the IV-D Contract and acceptance from OCS, the modified IV-D Contract will have no force or effect of law.

9. Billing Requirements: When the Contractor is a private entity, the Contractor shall ensure that the JFS 07035 (IV-D Contract Invoice) is submitted to the CSEA no later than thirty (30) days after the last day of the month in which services were provided.

When the Contractor is a governmental entity, the Contractor shall ensure that the JFS 07034 (Governmental Contactor Monthly Expense Report) and the JFS 07035 are submitted to the CSEA no later than thirty (30) days after the last day of the month in which services were provided. If the Contractor neglects or refuses to submit the JFS 07034 or JFS 07035 to the CSEA for payment within the appropriate time frame, the CSEA reserves the right to refuse payment.

If the Contractor neglects or refuses to submit the JFS 07035 to the CSEA for payment within the appropriate time frame, the CSEA reserves the right to refuse payment.

10. Expensed Equipment: Equipment that has been included in the unit rate on the JFS 07020 and expensed rather than depreciated during the IV-D Contract period shall be transferred to the CSEA or the appropriate residual value shall be paid to the CSEA when the equipment is no longer needed to carry out the work under this IV-D Contract or a succeeding IV-D contract.

11. Monitoring and Evaluation: The CSEA and the Contractor shall monitor and evaluate the extent to which services described in the IV-D Contract are being performed. The CSEA shall evaluate the performance of the Contractor on the JFS 02151 (IV-D Contract Evaluation) and provide a copy of the completed JFS 02151 to the Contractor.

**COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL NO. 72 - DELAWARE COUNTY
MINUTES FROM REGULAR MEETING HELD MARCH 26, 2020**

12. **Recordkeeping:** The Contractor shall maintain accounting procedures and practices that sufficiently and properly reflect all direct and indirect costs of any nature expended in the performance of this IV-D Contract. All books, records, payroll, and documents related to this IV-D Contract that are in the possession of the Contractor or of a third party performing work related to this IV-D Contract shall be maintained and preserved by the Contractor for a period of three years after final payment, unless otherwise directed by the CSEA. Such records shall be subject at all reasonable times for inspection, review, or audit by duly authorized federal, state, and CSEA personnel or their designees. If an audit, litigation, or other action involving the records is started before the end of the three-year period, the records must be retained until all issues arising from the action are resolved or until the end of the three-year period, whichever is later.
13. **Responsibility for Review or Audit Findings and Recommendations:** The Contractor agrees to accept responsibility for replying to and complying with any review or audit findings and recommendations by an authorized state or federal review or audit that are directly related to the provisions of this IV-D Contract.
14. **Indemnity:** When the Contractor is a private entity, the Contractor shall certify that it will at all times during the existence of this IV-D Contract indemnify and hold harmless the CSEA, the Ohio Department of Job and Family Services, and the Board of County Commissioners or county administrator in the same county as the CSEA against any and all liability, loss, damage, and/or related expenses incurred through the provision of services under this IV-D Contract.
24. **Insurance:** When the Contractor is a private entity, the Contractor shall contract for such insurance as is reasonably necessary to adequately secure the persons and estates of eligible individuals against reasonable, foreseeable torts that could cause injury or death.
25. **Finding for Recovery:** The Contractor certifies that the Contractor is not subject to a finding for recovery or it has taken the appropriate remedial steps required under section 9.24 of the Ohio Revised Code or it otherwise qualifies to contract with the State of Ohio under section 9.24 of the Ohio Revised Code.
26. **Licenses:** The Contractor certifies that all approvals, licenses, or other qualifications necessary to conduct business or, if applicable, practice law in Ohio have been obtained and are operative. If at any time during the IV-D Contract period the Contractor becomes disqualified or suspended from conducting business or, if applicable, practicing law in Ohio, the Contractor must immediately notify the CSEA of the disqualification or suspension and the Contractor will immediately cease performance of any obligations under this IV-D Contract.
27. **Independent Capacity for the Contractor:** The Contractor and its agents, employees, and subcontractors will act in performance of this IV-D Contract in an independent capacity and not as officers or employees or agents of the State of Ohio or the CSEA.
28. **Confidentiality:** The Contractor agrees that information regarding an individual shall only be used for purposes related to the IV-D program, in accordance with rules 5101:12-1-20 to 5101:12-1-20.2 of the Ohio Administrative Code. Disclosure of information for any other purpose is prohibited.
29. **Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Compliance:** The Contractor certifies that it is in full compliance with all statutes and regulations pertaining to the ADA of 1990 and with section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973.
30. **Civil Rights:** The Contractor certifies compliance with rule 5101:9-2-01 of the Ohio Administrative Code.
31. **Equal Employment Opportunity:** In carrying out this IV-D Contract, the Contractor shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, religion, national origin, ancestry, color, sex, age, disability, or veteran status. The Contractor shall ensure that applicants are hired and that employees are treated during employment without regard to their race, religion, national origin, ancestry, color, sex, age, disability, or veteran status. Such action shall include but not be limited to the following: employment, upgrading, demotion, transfer, recruitment, recruitment advertising, layoff, termination, rates of pay or other forms of compensation, and selection for training including apprenticeship.
32. **Termination:** This IV-D Contract may be terminated:
 - 23A. By mutual agreement at any time after the date on which the two parties reach their decision.
 - 23B. If FFP reimbursement or the non-federal share designated for the purchase of services under this IV-D Contract is not available to the CSEA in an amount adequate to support the IV-D Contract as determined by the CSEA. When termination of the IV-D Contract occurs under this paragraph, the termination date is the date upon which the FFP reimbursement or non-federal share is no longer available; however, the CSEA may determine a later termination date. The CSEA shall provide the Contractor written notice of the termination but is not

**COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL NO. 72 - DELAWARE COUNTY
MINUTES FROM REGULAR MEETING HELD MARCH 26, 2020**

required to provide written notice in advance of the termination. Reimbursement to the Contractor will cease on the date of termination of the IV-D Contract.

- 23C.** If the CSEA has discovered any illegal conduct on the part of the Contractor, immediately upon delivery of written notice to the Contractor by the CSEA.
- 23D.** If the Contractor does not faithfully and promptly perform its responsibilities and obligations under this IV-D Contract as determined by the CSEA. If the CSEA elects to terminate the IV-D Contract, the CSEA shall provide the Contractor with written notice thirty days in advance of the termination date.
- 23E.** If the CSEA does not faithfully and promptly perform its responsibilities and obligations under this IV-D Contract, as determined by the Contractor. If the Contractor elects to terminate the IV-D Contract, the Contractor shall provide the CSEA with written notice thirty days in advance of the termination date.
- 23F.** If the IV-D Contract is for legal services and the Contractor becomes disqualified or suspended from conducting business or practicing law in Ohio, all obligations under this IV-D Contract shall immediately terminate and the Contractor shall immediately notify the CSEA and cease the performance of any obligations under this IV-D Contract.

When the IV-D Contract terminates, the Contractor shall be entitled to compensation upon submission of the appropriate form(s), as described in paragraph 9, for the work performed prior to:

- The date on which the parties reached their decision, in accordance with paragraph 23A;
- The receipt of the written notice of termination, in accordance with paragraphs 23B through 23E; or
- The Contractor being disqualified or suspended from conducting business or practicing law, in accordance with paragraph 23F.

The CSEA shall calculate the compensation based on the Total IV-D Contract Cost less any funds previously paid by or on behalf of the CSEA. The Contractor shall not exceed the Total IV-D Contract Cost. The CSEA shall not be liable for any further claims.

Delaware County Prosecutor's Office

Ohio Department of Job and Family Services
IV-D CONTRACT

Pursuant to Title IV-D of the Social Security Act, Parts 302, 303, and 304 of Title 45 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR); sections 3125.13 to 3125.17 of the Ohio Revised Code; and rules 5101:12-1-80 to 5101:12-1-80.4 of the Ohio Administrative Code (hereafter "IV-D Contract rules"), the Delaware County Child Support Enforcement Agency (hereafter "CSEA") enters into this IV-D Contract with **Delaware County Prosecutor's Office** (hereafter "Contractor") to purchase services for the effective administration of the support enforcement program.

The CSEA and the Contractor certify that all IV-D Contract activities shall be performed in compliance with Title IV-D of the Social Security Act, 45 CFR Parts 302, 303, and 304, and the rules in Division 5101:12 of the Administrative Code.

Unless otherwise specified, the terms of this IV-D Contract apply to both governmental contractors and private contractors.

The IV-D Contract consists of this document and all attached forms or documents that are incorporated and deemed to be a part of the IV-D Contract as if fully written herein. Nothing in this IV-D Contract shall be construed contrary to state or federal laws and regulations.

IV-D Contract Terms:

- 1. IV-D Contract Period:** The IV-D Contract is effective from 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020, unless terminated earlier in accordance with the terms listed in paragraph 23 of this IV-D Contract. The IV-D Contract period shall not exceed twelve (12) months. The CSEA and contractor may agree upon a IV-D Contract period that is less than twelve (12) months.
- 2. Unit of Service:** Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this IV-D Contract, the CSEA agrees to purchase and the Contractor agrees to provide the following Unit of Service for a IV-D case: A hour of Prosecutor's or Assistant Prosecutor's actual time spent on IV-D cases that are referred, reviewed and prosecuted under Ohio Revised Code Section 2919.21.

The CSEA and the Contractor certify that all units of service are eligible for federal financial participation (FFP) reimbursement in accordance with rules 5101:12-1-60 and 5101:12-1-60.1 of the Ohio Administrative Code, the IV-D Contract rules, and 2 CFR, Subtitle A, Chapter II, Part 225 (Circular A-87

**COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL NO. 72 - DELAWARE COUNTY
MINUTES FROM REGULAR MEETING HELD MARCH 26, 2020**

of the Federal Office of Management and Budget).

3. **Optional Purchase of Non-CSEA Initiated Activities:** In a IV-D Contract with a court for magistrate services, the CSEA may elect to purchase non-CSEA initiated activities in addition to CSEA initiated activities. If the CSEA elects to purchase non-CSEA initiated activities in addition to CSEA initiated activities, the CSEA and the court shall signify the decision by placing their initials on the lines below.

Initials of Authorized CSEA Representative	Initials of Authorized Court Representative
--	---

4. **IV-D Contract Costs:**

4A. **Unit Rate:** The Unit Rate for this IV-D Contract is \$114.31 per Unit of Service as determined by:

- The calculation listed in the JFS 07020 (Governmental Contractor IV-D Contract Budget) for a IV-D Contract with a governmental entity; or
- The procurement process for a IV-D Contract with a private entity.

4B. **Total IV-D Contract Cost:** The Total IV-D Contract Cost is \$74,298.43

5. **Availability of Funds:** The CSEA certifies that it has adequate funds to meet its obligations under this IV-D Contract, that it intends to maintain this IV-D Contract for the full period set forth herein, that it believes that it will have sufficient funds to enable it to make all payments due hereunder during such period, and that it will use its best effort to obtain the appropriation of any necessary funds during the term of this IV-D Contract.

5A. Payments for all services provided in accordance with the provisions of this IV-D Contract are contingent upon the availability of the non-federal share and FFP reimbursement, as follows:

	Amount	Source
Non-Federal Share	\$25,261.47	Local Sources
FFP Reimbursement	\$49,036.96	
Total IV-D Contract Cost	\$74,298.43	

5B. The CSEA certifies that the non-federal share is not provided from any source that is prohibited by state or federal law.

6. **Performance Standards:** The performance standards shall be based upon the requirements in 45 CFR Part 303. The performance standards **are attached to this IV-D Contract in a separate document with a label at the top of the first page that reads, "Performance Standards."**

7. **Access to the Public:** The CSEA and the Contractor agree to make all reasonable efforts to allow public access by providing services between the hours of 8:30 a.m and 4:30 p.m on the following days Monday - Friday with the exception of the following days: New Year's Day, Martin Luther King Day, President's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Little Brown Jug Day (after 12 P.M.), Veteran's Day, Thanksgiving Day, Day after Thanksgiving, Christmas Eve (after 12:00 P.M.), Christmas Day, New Year's Eve (after 12:00P.M.) and New Year's Day..

8. **Amendments to and Modifications of the IV-D Contract:** The Office of Child Support (OCS) will review all IV-D Contract amendments or modifications and determine whether the amendments or modifications are acceptable for purposes of FFP reimbursement. Language in this IV-D Contract shall not be modified, deleted, struck out, or added, except for the following:

- **Amendments:** The CSEA or Contractor may amend any information in the insertable fields in the first paragraph of the IV-D Contract or IV-D Contract Terms 1 through 7, provided that both the CSEA and Contractor agree to the amendments, the CSEA submits the amendments to OCS on the JFS 07037 (IV-D Contract Amendment), and OCS accepts the JFS 07037; or
- **Modifications:** The CSEA or Contractor may modify the language in this IV-D Contract, provided that both the CSEA and the Contractor agree to the modifications, the CSEA submits the proposed modifications to OCS, and OCS accepts the modifications. If the CSEA or Contractor modifies the language in this IV-D Contract without the agreement of both parties to the IV-D Contract and acceptance from OCS, the modified IV-D Contract will have no force or effect of law.

9. **Billing Requirements:** When the Contractor is a private entity, the Contractor shall ensure that the JFS 07035 (IV-D Contract Invoice) is submitted to the CSEA no later than thirty (30) days after the last day of the month in which services were provided.

When the Contractor is a governmental entity, the Contractor shall ensure that the JFS 07034

**COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL NO. 72 - DELAWARE COUNTY
MINUTES FROM REGULAR MEETING HELD MARCH 26, 2020**

(Governmental Contactor Monthly Expense Report) and the JFS 07035 are submitted to the CSEA no later than thirty (30) days after the last day of the month in which services were provided. If the Contractor neglects or refuses to submit the JFS 07034 or JFS 07035 to the CSEA for payment within the appropriate time frame, the CSEA reserves the right to refuse payment.

If the Contractor neglects or refuses to submit the JFS 07035 to the CSEA for payment within the appropriate time frame, the CSEA reserves the right to refuse payment.

10. **Expensed Equipment:** Equipment that has been included in the unit rate on the JFS 07020 and expensed rather than depreciated during the IV-D Contract period shall be transferred to the CSEA or the appropriate residual value shall be paid to the CSEA when the equipment is no longer needed to carry out the work under this IV-D Contract or a succeeding IV-D contract.
11. **Monitoring and Evaluation:** The CSEA and the Contractor shall monitor and evaluate the extent to which services described in the IV-D Contract are being performed. The CSEA shall evaluate the performance of the Contractor on the JFS 02151 (IV-D Contract Evaluation) and provide a copy of the completed JFS 02151 to the Contractor.
12. **Recordkeeping:** The Contractor shall maintain accounting procedures and practices that sufficiently and properly reflect all direct and indirect costs of any nature expended in the performance of this IV-D Contract. All books, records, payroll, and documents related to this IV-D Contract that are in the possession of the Contractor or of a third party performing work related to this IV-D Contract shall be maintained and preserved by the Contractor for a period of three years after final payment, unless otherwise directed by the CSEA. Such records shall be subject at all reasonable times for inspection, review, or audit by duly authorized federal, state, and CSEA personnel or their designees. If an audit, litigation, or other action involving the records is started before the end of the three-year period, the records must be retained until all issues arising from the action are resolved or until the end of the three-year period, whichever is later.
13. **Responsibility for Review or Audit Findings and Recommendations:** The Contractor agrees to accept responsibility for replying to and complying with any review or audit findings and recommendations by an authorized state or federal review or audit that are directly related to the provisions of this IV-D Contract.
14. **Indemnity:** When the Contractor is a private entity, the Contractor shall certify that it will at all times during the existence of this IV-D Contract indemnify and hold harmless the CSEA, the Ohio Department of Job and Family Services, and the Board of County Commissioners or county administrator in the same county as the CSEA against any and all liability, loss, damage, and/or related expenses incurred through the provision of services under this IV-D Contract.
15. **Insurance:** When the Contractor is a private entity, the Contractor shall contract for such insurance as is reasonably necessary to adequately secure the persons and estates of eligible individuals against reasonable, foreseeable torts that could cause injury or death.
16. **Finding for Recovery:** The Contractor certifies that the Contractor is not subject to a finding for recovery or it has taken the appropriate remedial steps required under section 9.24 of the Ohio Revised Code or it otherwise qualifies to contract with the State of Ohio under section 9.24 of the Ohio Revised Code.
17. **Licenses:** The Contractor certifies that all approvals, licenses, or other qualifications necessary to conduct business or, if applicable, practice law in Ohio have been obtained and are operative. If at any time during the IV-D Contract period the Contractor becomes disqualified or suspended from conducting business or, if applicable, practicing law in Ohio, the Contractor must immediately notify the CSEA of the disqualification or suspension and the Contractor will immediately cease performance of any obligations under this IV-D Contract.
18. **Independent Capacity for the Contractor:** The Contractor and its agents, employees, and subcontractors will act in performance of this IV-D Contract in an independent capacity and not as officers or employees or agents of the State of Ohio or the CSEA.
19. **Confidentiality:** The Contractor agrees that information regarding an individual shall only be used for purposes related to the IV-D program, in accordance with rules 5101:12-1-20 to 5101:12-1-20.2 of the Ohio Administrative Code. Disclosure of information for any other purpose is prohibited.
20. **Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Compliance:** The Contractor certifies that it is in full compliance with all statutes and regulations pertaining to the ADA of 1990 and with section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973.
21. **Civil Rights:** The Contractor certifies compliance with rule 5101:9-2-01 of the Ohio Administrative Code.

**COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL NO. 72 - DELAWARE COUNTY
MINUTES FROM REGULAR MEETING HELD MARCH 26, 2020**

22. Equal Employment Opportunity: In carrying out this IV-D Contract, the Contractor shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, religion, national origin, ancestry, color, sex, age, disability, or veteran status. The Contractor shall ensure that applicants are hired and that employees are treated during employment without regard to their race, religion, national origin, ancestry, color, sex, age, disability, or veteran status. Such action shall include but not be limited to the following: employment, upgrading, demotion, transfer, recruitment, recruitment advertising, layoff, termination, rates of pay or other forms of compensation, and selection for training including apprenticeship.

23. Termination: This IV-D Contract may be terminated:

23A. By mutual agreement at any time after the date on which the two parties reach their decision.

23B. If FFP reimbursement or the non-federal share designated for the purchase of services under this IV-D Contract is not available to the CSEA in an amount adequate to support the IV-D Contract as determined by the CSEA. When termination of the IV-D Contract occurs under this paragraph, the termination date is the date upon which the FFP reimbursement or non-federal share is no longer available; however, the CSEA may determine a later termination date. The CSEA shall provide the Contractor written notice of the termination but is not required to provide written notice in advance of the termination. Reimbursement to the Contractor will cease on the date of termination of the IV-D Contract.

23C. If the CSEA has discovered any illegal conduct on the part of the Contractor, immediately upon delivery of written notice to the Contractor by the CSEA.

23D. If the Contractor does not faithfully and promptly perform its responsibilities and obligations under this IV-D Contract as determined by the CSEA. If the CSEA elects to terminate the IV-D Contract, the CSEA shall provide the Contractor with written notice thirty days in advance of the termination date.

23E. If the CSEA does not faithfully and promptly perform its responsibilities and obligations under this IV-D Contract, as determined by the Contractor. If the Contractor elects to terminate the IV-D Contract, the Contractor shall provide the CSEA with written notice thirty days in advance of the termination date.

23F. If the IV-D Contract is for legal services and the Contractor becomes disqualified or suspended from conducting business or practicing law in Ohio, all obligations under this IV-D Contract shall immediately terminate and the Contractor shall immediately notify the CSEA and cease the performance of any obligations under this IV-D Contract.

When the IV-D Contract terminates, the Contractor shall be entitled to compensation upon submission of the appropriate form(s), as described in paragraph 9, for the work performed prior to:

- The date on which the parties reached their decision, in accordance with paragraph 23A;
- The receipt of the written notice of termination, in accordance with paragraphs 23B through 23E; or
- The Contractor being disqualified or suspended from conducting business or practicing law, in accordance with paragraph 23F.

The CSEA shall calculate the compensation based on the Total IV-D Contract Cost less any funds previously paid by or on behalf of the CSEA. The Contractor shall not exceed the Total IV-D Contract Cost. The CSEA shall not be liable for any further claims.

Vote on Motion Mr. Merrell Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye

**4
RESOLUTION NO. 20-292**

IN THE MATTER OF ACCEPTING SANITARY SEWER IMPROVEMENTS FOR COURTYARDS AT CLEAR CREEK SECTION 1:

It was moved by Mr. Merrell, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following:

WHEREAS, the construction of new sanitary sewers at the Courtyards at Clear Creek Section 1 have been completed to meet Delaware County Sewer District requirements; and

WHEREAS, the Sewer District has received the necessary items required by the Subdivider’s Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Sanitary Engineer recommends accepting sanitary sewers for ownership, operation, and maintenance by Delaware County as follows:

Courtyards at Clear Creek Section 1

**COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL NO. 72 - DELAWARE COUNTY
MINUTES FROM REGULAR MEETING HELD MARCH 26, 2020**

2,813 linear feet of 18-inch dia. PVC sanitary sewer	\$322,678.50
2,155 linear feet of 8-inch dia. PVC sanitary sewer	\$111,030.00
32 ea. 18x6 PVC wye fittings	\$18,080.00
44 ea. 8x6 PVC wye fittings	\$5,940.00
2,080 linear feet of 6-inch dia. PVC laterals, risers, and fittings	\$103,508.50
29 sanitary manholes	\$92,100.00
 Ancillary items (silt fence, seeding, construction entrance, etc.)	 <u>\$20,330.00</u>
Total	673,667.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, State of Ohio:

Section 1. The Board hereby approves and accepts the above sanitary sewer improvements for ownership, operation, and maintenance by the Delaware County Sewer District.

Section 2. The Board hereby releases any bond, certified check, irrevocable letter of credit, or other approved financial warranties executed to insure faithful performance for construction of the above sanitary sewer improvements, if applicable.

Section 3. The Board hereby accepts any bond, certified check, irrevocable letter of credit, or other approved financial warranties executed per the requirements of the subdivider’s agreement for the five-year maintenance period for the above sanitary sewer improvements.

Vote on Motion Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye

RESOLUTION NO. 20-293

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE SANITARY SEWER SUBDIVIDER’S AGREEMENT FOR GENOA PLACE:

It was moved by Mrs. Lewis, seconded by Mr. Merrell to approve the following:

WHEREAS, the Sanitary Engineer recommends approval of the Sanitary Subdivider’s Agreement for Genoa Place;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners approves the following Sanitary Sewer Subdivider’s Agreement for Genoa Place:

SUBDIVIDER'S AGREEMENT
DELAWARE COUNTY SANITARY ENGINEER

SECTION I: INTRODUCTION

This Agreement is entered into on this 26th day of March 2020, by and between **Genoa Point Partners LLC**, hereinafter called “Subdivider”, and the Delaware County Board of Commissioners (hereinafter called “County Commissioners” or “County”) as evidenced by the **Genoa Place** Subdivision Plat filed or to be filed with the Delaware County Recorder, Delaware County, Ohio, and is governed by the following considerations and conditions, to wit:

The Subdivider is to construct, install or otherwise make all public improvements (the “Improvements”) shown and set forth to be done and performed in compliance with the approved engineering drawings and specifications for **Sanitary Sewer Improvement Plan for Genoa Place**, dated **February 7, 2019**, and approved by the County on **March 14, 2019**, all of which are a part of this Agreement. The Subdivider shall pay the entire cost and expense of the Improvements.

SECTION II: CAPACITY

There are **3** single family residential equivalent connections approved with this Agreement. Capacity shall be reserved for one year from the date of this Agreement, unless the County Commissioners grant an extension in writing. Capacity is not guaranteed until the final Subdivision Plat is recorded. If the final Subdivision Plat is not recorded prior to expiration of the reservation deadline as set forth herein, the Subdivider agrees and acknowledges that capacity shall not be guaranteed.

SECTION III: FINANCIAL WARRANTY

OPTIONS:

COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL NO. 72 - DELAWARE COUNTY
MINUTES FROM REGULAR MEETING HELD MARCH 26, 2020

- (1) Should the Subdivider elect to record the plat prior to beginning construction, the Subdivider shall execute bond, certified check, irrevocable letter of credit, or other approved financial warranties equal to the cost of construction (\$51,400.00) which is acceptable to the County Commissioners to insure faithful performance of this Agreement and the completion of all Improvements in accordance with the Subdivision Regulations of Delaware County, Ohio.
- (2) Should the Subdivider elect to proceed with construction prior to recording the plat, no approved financial warranties are necessary until such time as Subdivider elects to record the plat. At that time, the Subdivider shall execute bond, certified check, irrevocable letter of credit, or other approved financial warranties equal to the cost of construction remaining to be completed as determined by the Delaware County Sanitary Engineer.

The Subdivider hereby elects to use Option 2 for this project.

Initials _____

Date _____

The Subdivider shall within thirty (30) days following completion of construction, and prior to final acceptance, furnish to the Delaware County Sanitary Engineer a five (5) year maintenance bond, or other approved financial warranties, equal to ten percent (10%) of the construction cost.

The Subdivider further agrees that any violations of or noncompliance with any of the provisions and stipulations of this Agreement shall constitute a breach of contract, and the County shall have the right to stop work forthwith and act against the performance surety for the purpose of proper completion of the Improvements for **Sanitary Sewer Improvement Plan for Genoa Place**.

SECTION IV: FEES

It is further agreed that upon execution of this Agreement, the Subdivider shall pay the Delaware County Sanitary Engineer three and one-half percent (3½%) of the estimated construction cost of the Improvements for plan review of **Sanitary Sewer Improvement Plan for Genoa Place (\$1,800.00)**. The Subdivider shall also pay the Delaware County Sanitary Engineer eight and one-half percent (8½ %) of the estimated construction cost of the Improvements for inspection during construction and cleaning and televising of the sewers and appurtenances of **Genoa Place (\$4,369.00)**. The Delaware County Sanitary Engineer shall in his or her sole discretion inspect, as necessary, the Improvements being installed or constructed by the Subdivider and shall keep records of the time spent by his or her employees and agents in such inspections and in the event the hours worked for inspection at a rate of \$75.00 per hour and for the camera truck at \$150.00 per hour exceeds the eight and one-half percent (8½%), the County may require, and the Subdivider shall pay, additional funds based on the estimated effort for completion as determined by the Sanitary Engineer in his or her sole discretion.

In addition to the charges above, the Subdivider shall pay the cost of any third party inspection services for **Sanitary Sewer Improvement Plan for Genoa Place** as required by the County.

SECTION V: CONSTRUCTION

All public improvement construction shall be performed within one (1) year from the date of the approval of this Agreement by the County Commissioners, but extension of time may be granted if approved by the County Commissioners.

The Subdivider shall indemnify and save harmless the County, Townships, Cities, and/or Villages and all of their officials, employees, and agents from all claims, suits, actions and proceedings which may originate from or on account of any death, injuries or damages to persons or property received or sustained as a consequence of any action, or omissions of the Subdivider, and any of its contractors or sub-contractors, or from any material, method, or explosive used in the Work, or by or on account of any accident caused by negligence, or any other act or omission of the Subdivider, and any of its contractors or the contractors' agents or employees in connection with the Work.

The Subdivider shall have a competent representative who is familiar with the project on site during construction. The representative shall be capable of reading the plans and specifications and shall have authority to execute the plans and specifications and alterations required by the County. The representative shall be replaced by the Subdivider when, in the opinion of the County, the representative's performance is deemed inadequate.

If, due to unforeseen circumstances during construction activities, the Subdivider must install any of the Improvements to a different location than shown on the approved and signed construction plans, the Subdivider shall request a revision to the construction plans and the Delaware County Sanitary Engineer shall evaluate this request. If the request for a revision is approved in writing by the Delaware County Sanitary Engineer, then the Subdivider shall provide and record a revised, permanent, exclusive sanitary easement prior to the County's acceptance of the sewer. The language and dimensions of the revised, permanent, exclusive sanitary easements shall be subject to the approval of the Delaware County Sanitary Engineer.

The Subdivider shall, during the construction and maintenance periods, comply with all rules and

**COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL NO. 72 - DELAWARE COUNTY
MINUTES FROM REGULAR MEETING HELD MARCH 26, 2020**

regulations and conform to all procedures established by the County regarding submission of shop drawings, construction schedules, operation of facilities, and other matters incident to the construction and operation of the Improvements.

The Subdivider shall obtain all other necessary utility services incident to the construction of the Improvements and for their continued operation. The Subdivider shall be responsible for all utility charges and installation costs. The utility user charges shall be paid by the Subdivider and maintained in continuous use throughout the construction and testing phases until accepted for operation and maintenance by the County.

SECTION VI: EASEMENTS

The Subdivider shall provide to the County all necessary easements or rights-of-way required to complete the Improvements, all of which shall be obtained at the expense of the Subdivider. All Improvements, including, but not limited to, public sanitary sewers, force mains, manholes, and private laterals to offsite properties shall be located within a recorded, permanent, exclusive sanitary easement on file at the Delaware County Recorder's Office, the language of which shall be subject to approval by the Delaware County Sanitary Engineer. The dimensions of all easements shall be as shown on the approved engineering drawings. If any onsite easement or necessary right of way is not to be recorded as part of a subdivision plat, such easements and rights-of-way shall be recorded and provided to the Delaware County Sanitary Engineer before a preconstruction meeting will be permitted and before construction may begin on the Improvements. All offsite easements must be recorded prior to signing the plans unless otherwise permitted, in writing, by the Delaware County Sanitary Engineer.

SECTION VII: COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION

The County shall, upon certification in writing from the Delaware County Sanitary Engineer that all construction is complete according to the plans and specifications, by Resolution, accept the Improvements described herein and accept and assume operations and maintenance of the Improvements.

The Subdivider shall within thirty (30) days following completion of construction of the Improvements, and prior to final acceptance, furnish to the County as required:

- (1) "As built" drawings of the Improvements which plans shall become the property of the County and shall remain in the office of the Delaware County Sanitary Engineer and Delaware County Engineer and/or the City of Powell. The drawings shall be on reproducible Mylar (full size), two paper copies (one full size & one 11"x17"), and a Compact Diskette with the plans in .DWG format & .PDF format.
- (2) An Excel spreadsheet, from a template as provided by the Delaware County Sanitary Engineer, shall accompany the plan submittal showing the locations of the manholes in Ohio State Plane North Coordinates NAD 1983 (NAVD 1988 datum) and other miscellaneous project data.
- (3) An itemized statement showing the cost of the Improvements.
- (4) An Affidavit or waiver of lien from all contractors associated with the project that all material and labor costs have been paid. The Subdivider shall indemnify and hold harmless the County from expenses or claims for labor or materials incident to the construction of the Improvements.
- (5) Documentation showing the required sanitary easements.

Should the Subdivider become unable to carry out the provisions of this Agreement, the Subdivider's heirs, successors or assigns shall complete and comply with all applicable terms, conditions, provisions, and requirements of this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the County shall have no obligation to construct any improvements contemplated herein, and any construction thereof on the part of the County shall be strictly permissive and within the County's sole discretion.

The Subdivider, for a period of five (5) years after acceptance of the Improvements by the County, shall be responsible for defective materials and/or workmanship. All warranties for equipment installed as a part of the Improvements shall be the same as new equipment warranties and shall be assigned to the County upon acceptance of the Improvements.

After the acceptance of the Improvements, the capacity charge **and any surcharges** shall be paid by the applicant upon request to the Delaware County Sanitary Engineer for a tap permit to connect to the sanitary sewer.

SECTION VIII: SIGNATURES

IN CONSIDERATION WHEREOF, the County Commissioners hereby grant the Subdivider or its agent the right and privilege to make the Improvements stipulated herein and as shown on the approved plans.

Vote on Motion Mr. Merrell Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye

**COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL NO. 72 - DELAWARE COUNTY
MINUTES FROM REGULAR MEETING HELD MARCH 26, 2020**

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE SANITARY SEWER IMPROVEMENT PLANS FOR PAYKOFF COMPANIES:

It was moved by Mr. Merrell, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following sanitary sewer improvement plans for submittal to the Ohio EPA for their approval:

WHEREAS, the Sanitary Engineer recommends approval of the sanitary sewer improvement plans for Paykoff Companies;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners approves the sanitary sewer improvement plans for Paykoff Companies for submittal to the Ohio EPA for their approval.

Vote on Motion Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell Aye

**7
RESOLUTION NO. 20-295**

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING RIGHT-OF-WAY WORK PERMIT SUMMARY SHEET:

It was moved by Mrs. Lewis, seconded by Mr. Merrell to approve the following work permits:

WHEREAS, the below requests to perform work within the right-of-way have been reviewed and approved by the Delaware County Engineer;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the following permits are hereby approved by the Board of Delaware County Commissioners:

Permit #	Applicant	Location	Type of Work
UT20-0046	Columbia Gas	Tussic Street Road	Install gas main
UT20-0047	Consolidated Cooperative	Sawmill Parkway	Place cable in ROW
UT20-0048	AEP	Cackler Road	Replace existing poles
UT20-0049	Del-Co Water	Fancher Road	Install waterline
UT20-0050	Charter Communications	Green Meadows Drive	Directional Bore
UT20-0051	Spectrum	Fancher Road	Place cable in ROW
UT20-0052	Columbia Gas	Hyatts Crossing 1A	Install gas main
UT20-0053	Spectrum	Steitz Road	Place cable in ROW

Vote on Motion Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell Aye

**8
RESOLUTION NO. 20-296**

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING A DITCH MAINTENANCE PETITION AND THE DITCH MAINTENANCE ASSESSMENTS FOR GRACES PLACE:

It was moved by Mrs. Lewis, seconded by Mr. Merrell to approve the following:

WHEREAS, on March 23, 2020, a Ditch Maintenance Petition for Graces Place (the "Petition") was filed with the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County (the "Board"); and

WHEREAS the Petition sets forth the drainage improvements that have been or will be constructed within Graces Place off of S. Old 3C Highway in Genoa Township; and

WHEREAS, the petitioners have requested that the drainage improvements be accepted into the Delaware County Drainage Maintenance Program and that an annual maintenance assessment be collected with the real estate taxes for the improvements in the subject lot to cover the cost of current and future maintenance of the improvements; and

WHEREAS, the petitioners represent 100% of the property owners to be assessed for maintenance related to this drainage improvement and have waived their rights to a public viewing and hearing; and

WHEREAS, based on a review of the Petition and all accompanying documents, the Board has determined that the improvements satisfy all statutory criteria pursuant to Chapters 6131 and 6137 of the Revised Code and all criteria for acceptance into the Delaware County Drainage Maintenance Program;

**COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL NO. 72 - DELAWARE COUNTY
MINUTES FROM REGULAR MEETING HELD MARCH 26, 2020**

It was moved by Mr. Merrell, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following:

WHEREAS, on December 16, 2019, this Board adopted Resolution No. 19-1244, ordering weight limit reductions on various roads in Delaware County, pursuant to section 5577.07 of the Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, the County Engineer recommends that the restriction on all roads be terminated effective immediately;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, State of Ohio, that:

Section 1. The weight limit reductions ordered by Resolution No. 19-1244 are hereby terminated, effective immediately.

Section 2. The Clerk is hereby directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to the County Engineer and the County Sheriff.

Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Vote on Motion Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell Aye

11

RESOLUTION NO. 20-299

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS AND TRANSFER OF APPROPRIATIONS FOR JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES:

It was moved by Mrs. Lewis, seconded by Mr. Merrell to approve the following:

Supplemental Appropriations

22511607-5201	Children Services/General Supplies	\$25,500.00
22511607-5260	Children Services/Inv Tool, Equip, Furn	\$7,500.00
22511607-5301	Children Services/Contracted Prof Services	\$2,500.00
22511607-5317	Children Services/Public Relations & Promos	\$7,000.00
22511607-5348	Children Services/Client Services	\$365,257.00
22511607-5350	Children Services/Foster Parent Services	\$59,823.00
22411602-5348	JFS PRC/Client Services	\$36,782.00

Transfer of Appropriations

From	To	
22511607-5348 Children Services/Client Services	70161605-5348 FCFC System of Care/Client Services	\$267,293.00
22411604-5001 JFS Children Services/Compensation	22411602-5348 JFS PRC/Client Services	\$30,000.00
22411601-5001 JFS Income Maintenance/Compensation	22411601-5260 JFS Income Maintenance/ Inv Tool, Equip, Furn	\$4,000.00
22411601-5001 JFS Income Maintenance/Compensation	22311611-5260 Workforce Investment Act/ Inv Tool, Equip, Furn	\$7,500.00

Vote on Motion Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye

12

RESOLUTION NO. 20-300

IN THE MATTER OF CHANGING THE DATE AND TIME FOR PUBLIC HEARING #2 FOR PY2020 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) FUNDING:

It was moved by Mr. Merrell, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following:

WHEREAS, Delaware County, by and through the Delaware County Board of Commissioners (the "Board"), is a designated sub recipient of Community Development Block Grant ("CDBG") funding; and

WHEREAS, the citizen participation requirements within the Housing and Community Development Act and applicable federal regulations require two public hearings to allow public input regarding the use of CDBG funding; and

**COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL NO. 72 - DELAWARE COUNTY
MINUTES FROM REGULAR MEETING HELD MARCH 26, 2020**

WHEREAS, on January 13, 2020, the Board adopted Resolution No. 20-48, setting the date and time for the two public hearings for PY2020 CDBG funding; and

WHEREAS, the first public hearing was conducted on January 30, 2020, with the second hearing originally set for April 1, 2020; and

WHEREAS, due to the current state of emergency in the State of Ohio and Delaware County, the Board wishes to postpone the second hearing to a later date to ensure citizen participation;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, State of Ohio:

Section 1. The Board hereby sets Friday, May 1, 2020, at 2:00 PM, in the Board of Commissioners Meeting Room at 101 North Sandusky Street in Delaware, Ohio as the date, time, and place for Public Hearing #2 for PY2020 CDBG funding.

Section 2. The Economic Development Specialist is hereby directed to cause public notice to be issued through publication in the local newspaper or via alternative options per Ohio Development Services Agency Policy Notice OCD 07-01, notifying the public of the hearing.

Section 3. The hearing previously set for April 1, 2020, is hereby postponed in accordance with this Resolution.

Vote on Motion Mr. Merrell Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye

13

ADMINISTRATOR REPORTS

Mike Frommer, County Administrator
-No reports.

14

COMMISSIONERS' COMMITTEES REPORTS

Commissioner Lewis
-Congratulations to the Hawes (Jane) family whose daughter, Emma, was featured in the Sunday edition of the Life and Arts section (Columbus Dispatch).
-Thank you to Mike, Dawn, Jane, Marisa, Jen and Sarah their hard work during this time.

Commissioner Merrell
-Made a call to most of our Elected Officials to thank them for working together during this time. Asked the County Administrator to create a dialog with them about financial decisions in the upcoming week or two.

Commissioner Benton
-Would like to compliment the local jurisdictions/agencies for holding updates (CCAO, MORPC, Health District/EMA and Safety departments).
-The Red Cross is asking for blood donations.
-The Delaware County Community Foundation is creating a Crisis Fund.
-Federal funding was passed by the Senate last night.
-Absentee ballots are to be mailed in by April 28, 2020 for the Primary Election.
-There will be a CEBCO meeting tomorrow. The annual meeting has been postponed.
-Major League baseball was to start today.

15

RESOLUTION NO. 20-301

IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION FOR CONSIDERATION OF EMPLOYMENT; COMPENSATION OF A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE OR PUBLIC OFFICIAL; FOR COLLECTIVE BARGAINING; FOR SECURITY ARRANGEMENTS AND EMERGENCY RESPONSE PROTOCOLS:

It was moved by Mr. Merrell, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following:

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 121.22(G) of the Revised Code, a public body may hold an executive session only after a majority of a quorum of the public body determines, by a roll call vote, to hold an executive session and only at a regular or special meeting for the sole purpose of the consideration of any of the matters specified in section 121.22(G)(1)-(7) of the Revised Code; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, State of Ohio:

Section 1. The Board hereby adjourns into executive session for consideration of employment; compensation of a public employee or public official; for collective bargaining; for security arrangements and emergency response protocols.

**COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL NO. 72 - DELAWARE COUNTY
MINUTES FROM REGULAR MEETING HELD MARCH 26, 2020**

Vote on Motion Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell Aye

RESOLUTION NO. 20-302

IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION:

It was moved by Mr. Merrell, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to adjourn out of Executive Session.

Vote on Motion Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye

Other business:

RESOLUTION NO. 20-303

IN THE MATTER OF ESTABLISHING A TEMPORARY PROCEDURE FOR CONDUCTING MEETINGS AND HEARINGS BY TELECONFERENCE, VIDEO CONFERENCE, OR OTHER ELECTRONIC MEANS:

It was moved by Mr. Merrell, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to adopt the following:

WHEREAS, the Governor of the State of Ohio issued Executive Order 2020-01D, declaring a statewide emergency to protect the well-being of the citizens of Ohio from the dangerous effects of COVID-19; and

WHEREAS, on March 19, 2020, this Board adopted Resolution No. 20-288, declaring a state of emergency and approving a temporary COVID-19 emergency operations plan; and

WHEREAS, the 133rd Ohio General Assembly has adopted Amended Substitute House Bill 197 (“HB 197”), which contains various temporary measures to respond to the COVID-19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS, the Governor of the State of Ohio is expected to sign HB 197, upon which the emergency provisions shall take immediate effect; and

WHEREAS, Section 12 of HB 197 creates temporary exceptions to the requirements of section 121.22 of the Revised Code, specifically with respect to conducting meetings and hearings by electronic means, as follows:

- Members of a public body may hold and attend meetings and conduct and attend hearings by means of teleconference, video conference, or any other similar electronic technology;
- Any resolution, rule, or formal action of any kind shall have the same effect as if it had occurred during an open meeting or hearing of the public body;
- Members of a public body who attend meetings or hearings by means of teleconference, video conference, or any other similar electronic technology, shall be considered present as if in person at the meeting or hearing, shall be permitted to vote, and shall be counted for purposes of determining whether a quorum is present at the meeting or hearing;
- The public body must provide notice of the time, location, and manner by which the meeting or hearing will be conducted;
- The public body must provide public access and ensure that the public can observe and hear the discussions and deliberations of all members, whether participating in person or electronically; and
- Public hearings conducted electronically must permit the hearing attendees to converse with, and provide testimony and evidence to, the public body;

WHEREAS, contingent upon the Governor’s approval of HB 197, this Board wishes to establish a temporary procedure for conducting meetings and hearings by teleconference, video conference, or other electronic means, in accordance with Section 12 of HB 197;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, State of Ohio, that:

Section 1. The Board hereby declares that it shall continue to hold its meetings and conduct its hearings pursuant to section 121.22 of the Revised Code and Board resolution as long as it is practicable to do so.

Section 2. If the County Administrator determines that it is not practicable to hold a meeting or conduct a hearing by ordinary means, he shall notify the Board and direct the Clerk of the Board to make all necessary preparations to hold the meeting or conduct the hearing by electronic means in accordance with Section 12 of HB 197.

Section 3. The Clerk of the Board shall provide notification to the public, to the media, and to any parties required to be notified of a hearing, at least 24 hours in advance by reasonable methods by which all persons may determine the time, location, and the manner by which the meeting or hearing will be conducted, except in the event of an emergency requiring immediate official action, in which case the Clerk shall immediately notify the news media that have requested notification or the parties required to be notified of a hearing of the time,

**COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL NO. 72 - DELAWARE COUNTY
MINUTES FROM REGULAR MEETING HELD MARCH 26, 2020**

place, and purpose of the meeting or hearing.

Section 4. The Board shall continue to live stream all meetings and hearings on its website and shall provide call-in information for any parties in hearings to address the Board, provide testimony, or submit evidence.

Section 5. These temporary procedures shall be effective during the period of the emergency declared by Executive Order 2020-01D, or until December 1, 2020, if the period of the emergency continues beyond that date.

Section 6. This Board finds and determines that all formal actions of this Board concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Board and that all deliberations of this Board that resulted in those formal actions were conducted in compliance with applicable law.

Section 7. This Resolution shall take full force and effect from and immediately upon its adoption.

Vote on Motion Mr. Benton Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Merrell Aye

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned.

Gary Merrell

Barb Lewis

Jeff Benton

Jennifer Walraven, Clerk to the Commissioners